
Contact: Daniel Cooke, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 4 June 2019

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
Date: Tuesday, 11 June 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Williams (Chair), J Cleverly, K Critchley, R Hayat, H Thomas, 
C Townsend, J Watkins, T Watkins, J Richards and S Marshall

Co-opted Members

Paul Bennett (Catholic Church in Wales), Vacancy (Parent Govenor Representative) 
and Vacancy (Parent Govenor Representative)

Item
1  Agenda yn Gymraeg / Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4)

2  Apologies  

3  Declarations of Interest  

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on the 9th April 2019  (Pages 5 - 8)

5  2018 / 2019 End of Year Service Plan Review - Adult Community 
Services - 11 June 2019  (Pages 9 - 36)

6  Conclusions of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

7  Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 37 - 44)

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1)

b) Actions Arising 

c) Information Reports 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Person cyswllt:  Daniel Cooke, Ymgynghorydd Craffu
Ffôn:  01633 656656
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: Dydd Mawrth, 4 Mehefin 2019

Agenda
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Pobl

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 11 Mehefin 2019

Amser: 10:00 y.b.

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - Canolfan Dinesig

Y Cynghorwyr:  D Williams (Cadeirydd), J Cleverly, J Guy, H Thomas, 
C Townsend, T Watkins, J Watkins, R Hayat, K Critchley

Aelodau Cyfetholedig

Dr Annette Daly (Eglwys yng Nghymru), Paul Bennett (Eglwys Gatholig yng Nghymru), Swydd Wag 
(Cynrychiolydd Rhiant Lywodraethwyr) and Swydd Wag (Cynrychiolydd Rhiant Lywodraethwyr)

Eitem

1. Agenda yn Gymraeg

2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant

4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 09 Ebrill 

5. 2018/2019 Adolygu cynllun gwasanaeth diwedd y flwyddyn-gwasanaethau cymunedol i oedolion

6. Casgliadau Adroddiadau Pwyllgor
Yn dilyn cwblhau adroddiadau'r Pwyllgor, gofynnir i'r Pwyllgor 
ffurfioli ei gasgliadau, argymhellion a sylwadau ar eitemau blaenorol 
ar gyfer gweithredu.

7. Adroddiadau Ymgynghorwyr  Craffu

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
Date: 9 April 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors D Williams (Chair), J Cleverly, H Thomas, C Townsend, J Watkins 
and S Marshall

Co-opted Members: Dr A Daly (Diocese Representative)

In Attendance: D Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser), L Davies (Governance Officer), J Harris (Strategic 
Director - People) and S A Jenkins (Head of Children & Young Peoples Services)

Apologies: Councillors K Critchley, R Hayat, T Watkins and J Richards

1 Declarations of Interest 

None 

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2019 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

3 Transition from Children's to Adult Social Services - Verbal Update 

 Attendee:
- James Harris – Strategic Director - People, 
- Sally Anne Jenkins - Head of Children and Young Peoples Service,

The Head of Children and Young People Services presented a brief overview of the 
transition from Children to Adult services, as requested by the Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee. The Officer explained that there were 4 groups of children that fall into the 
following categories; 

1) Children with signification needs, disabled, combined physical and mental 
dependencies, these children have clear and defined requirements, meaning the care 
and support they require through the entirety of their lives would be provided by Social 
Services.

2) Children subject to statement, children with a high degree of function being able to 
attend school with some form of support, where possibly in later life be able to attend 
college, hold d
[...]
e Service Plans, for the Year End of 2018/19 and the Mid-Year 2019/20. The 
Committee were informed that for this year there would be more information on the 
finances and risks associated with the service area included in the service plan. The 
Committee were reminded that due to the changes in how data from schools was used 
by local and regional bodies there would be less targets and measures available for 
Education. 

 The NCC Carers Strategy 2019 – 2022 was the next item on the draft Annual Forward 
Work Programme. This item was a referral from Adult and Community Social Services, 
and its addition the Committee accepted at their previous meeting. 

 The Members were informed that the Looked After Children Reports inclusion to the 
draft work programme was done at the request of the Head of Children and Young 
Peoples Services.  

 The Scrutiny Adviser explained to the Committee that the Director of Social Services 
report had been included in the PSC People Work Programme due to their knowledge 
and experience in scrutinising social services related items. The report historically sat 
underneath the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee but Officers had 
decided that the People Committee might be able to provide a more substantial 
challenge to the Director of Social Services.  

Page 7



 The Free School Meals Strategy had been included at the request of the Chief 
Education Officer, the Committee were informed that this report would set out what the 
Council were doing to improve the outcomes of young people in receipt of Free School 
Meals.  

 The Older People’s Commissioning Strategy was a Scrutiny Topic Referral that was 
accepted by the Committee at a previous meeting. The report aims to outline the work 
being carried out by Adults and Community Services regarding the commissioning of 
services. 

 The Additional Learning Needs / Out of County Placements Performance Report will 
update the Committee on the performance of the specific cohorts of young people. The 
Scrutiny Adviser explained to the Committee that this report was related to the briefings 
the Committee had received in the previous year relating to those young people with 
additional learning needs and those placed out of county. 

 The Recommendations Monitoring upon the Implementation of the 2018 – 19 Cabinet 
Budget Proposals were the next item introduced to the Committee. It was explained 
that this is an annual item that looks at the implementation of the budget proposals the 
committee received during the previous year’s Cabinet Budget Proposals. The 
Committee understood that as they only received one Cabinet Budget Proposal last 
year, this agenda item would be attached to another education item. 

 The last of the potential agenda items on the draft Annual Forward Work Programme 
was the 2020/2021 Cabinet Draft Budget Proposals. This was a reoccurring, annual 
agenda item that the Committee received. 

The Committee were happy to receive each of the agenda items throughout the year 
and understood that they would be able to change any item, invitee or the focus of the 
agenda item during the Scrutiny Adviser and Forward Work Programme section of a 
Committee Meeting. 

The Scrutiny Adviser explained each of the Information Reports included in the report, 
and moved onto explain the outstanding Committee Briefing relating to the ‘S33 Pooled 
Budget’. The briefing was due to be held towards the end of 2018 but had to be 
cancelled. The briefing will be scheduled over the summer. 

The Committee agreed the draft Schedule of Meetings, including the additional meeting 
on the 9th July 2019.

The meeting terminated at 12.00 pm

Page 8



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – People 
Part 1 

Date: 11 June 2019

Subject Adult and Community Services End of Year Service Plan 
Review

Author Scrutiny Adviser 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject

Paul Cockeram Cabinet Member for Social Services

Chris Humphrey Head of Adults and Community Services

James Harris Strategic Director – People 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

  1 Recommendations to the Committee

1.1 The Committee is asked to consider and evaluate the following Service Plan Review for 
Adults and Community Services which include: Executive Summary; Analysis of 
Performance; Performance Measures, and; Finance, and are attached as:

 Appendix 1 – Adults and Community 

1.2 To consider if it wishes to make comment on the Service Area performance to Cabinet. 

2 Context

Background 

2.1 Each Service Area has set a Service Plan for 2018-22 including:

- Service Plan Objectives;

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



- Planned Actions for each Objective for this year and subsequent years for the life of the 
plan.

- Performance Indicators; which include National and Locally set performance measures.
- Resources and Risk

2.2 The Service plans were approved by the relevant Cabinet Member, following the usual Member 
consultation process. This report presents Members with the End of Year Reviews for each 
Service Plan and Appendices for:

 Adults and Community (Appendix 1) 
  
2.3 The Committee’s comments and recommendations from the mid-year review of the service plans 

are outlined below; 

Conclusions upon the 2018/19 Service Plan Mid-Year Review from 4 December 2018
The Committee wished to make the following general comments to the Cabinet:

 The information provided by the Officers needed to be simplified to allow members of the 
public to be able to read and understand.

 The format of the report needs to be improved, numbering actions could be one way of 
improving how Members engage and scrutinise the information.

 The Heads of Service approach to completing the reports varied, a more consistent 
approach and presentation might allow for Members to scrutinise more effectively in the 
future.

The Committee made the following comments and recommendations relating to the Adults
and Community Services Mid-Year Review;

 The Committee requested additional information on a number of actions and areas of the 
report. The Strategic Director – People and the Scrutiny Advisor will establish a schedule 
of presentations for the New Year.

 After the presentations the Committee Members will have the opportunity to visit the 
hospital to see how the Authorities partnership work with the Health Board works in 
practice.

 The Strategic Director – People will provide feedback on the date the Newport specific - 
Gwent Safeguarding website is due to go live.

Links to these reports and minutes are included in the Background Papers Section 8 at the end of 
this report for Members of the Committee. 

Page 10



3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 The following Service Plan End of Year Reviews including: Executive Summary; Analysis of 
Performance, Performance Measures, and Finance, are attached as:

 Appendix 1 – Adult and Community
  

Executive 
Summary

The Executive Summary of the Cabinet Member / Head of Service is 
provided as an Overview at the beginning of each Service Area’s Mid-
Year Review and includes graph summarising the progress against 
actions and a Budget Forecast Position.

Analysis of 
Performance

The Analysis of Performance includes each Service Plan’s Objectives, 
the Corporate Plan Objective they support and an update upon the 
actions planned for each for 2018-19.  Performance of the Actions is 
ranked using the following:

 Green -  Complete
 Blue -  In Progress
 Grey -  To be commenced

Performance 
Measures

The National Measures are set by the Welsh Government and used to 
compare and benchmark performance with other Local Authorities in 
Wales.  Some of the measures are reported monthly, quarterly or half 
yearly, while some are annual measures reported at the end of the 
year. This report is for Performance at the Mid-Year point, up to the end 
of September 2018.Performance of the Measures is ranked 
[...]
upport.

In Progress In Progress 01/04/2018 31/03/2022

The Community Connectors continue to update the DEWIS 
website and citizens are directed to it via the NCC website. 
Following the success of ASK Sara in Newport, the service will 
now be rolled out across the region.

P
age 18



Objective 1 Early Intervention and Prevention
Description We will direct and signpost effectively and when support is required we intervene early to prevent escalation and 

dependence
Corporate Plan Objective(s) Well-being Objective 3 – To enable people to be healthy, independent and resilient.

Resilient Communities
Mid-Year Action Status 0/9 - Complete 8/9 – In Progress 0/9 - Stopped 1/9 – To be commenced
End of Year Action Status 0/9 - Complete 8/9 – In Progress 0/9 - Stopped 1/9 – To be commenced

Action 
Number Action Mid-Year 

Position

End of Year 
Status (Complete 

/ In Progress / 
On Hold)

Start Date
Anticipated 
Completion 

Date
End of Year Update

1.03

To establish a joint 
health and social care 
IAA Provider Forum to 
share information and 
good practice.

To be 
Commenced

To be 
Commenced 01/04/2019 31/03/2022

This has not yet been established as there will be a review of 
preventative services in 2019 to ensure the current configuration 
is meeting the needs of citizens and to deliver a £250k saving.

1.04

To continue to 
develop First Contact 
as a multi-agency, 
multi-disciplinary team 
effectively managing 
demand and 
appropriately triaging 
referrals.

In Progress In Progress 01/04/2018 31/03/2020

The First Contact Team continue to develop their skills and 
knowledge in the delivery of IAA.  This now needs to be 
refreshed in the context of a wider preventative services review. 
The learning gained by amalgamating the skills and knowledge of 
a diverse range of professionals into the First Contact Team has 
offered substantial improvement in the ability to signpost citizens 
and offer earlier targeted support to prevent crisis. A project 
team is being es
[...]
The Corporate Assessment and follow up assessment. 

Report Completed: May 2019

Page 40

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10273/Corporate%20Plan%20-%20Together%20for%20Newport.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/g6894/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Dec-2017%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf


25th June 2019

Topic Role / Information Required Invitees

For Education Service

 Chief Education Officer;
 Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, 
 Strategic Director - People

End of Year Service 
Plan Reviews 

Performance Monitoring - holding the executive to account for the Council’s performance.

The Service Plan will provide the Committee with a full picture of Service Areas performance and 
finances for a specific period of time. 

Monitoring of performance, focusing on: 

 Achievement of outcomes and actions within service plans;
 Scrutinising progress in improvements to areas of poor performance;
 Assessing the extent to which performance objectives are contributing to the overall 

objectives and priorities of the Council, including Wellbeing Objectives and Improvement 
Plan Objectives. 

 Assessing the extent to which performance is in keeping with the performance management 
strategy;

The Committee will receive an overview of the performance of the service area including a list of the 
all of the service plan measures and an indicator of whether the targets have been achieved (Red, 
Amber and Green status).  This will also include a summary of the common measures, which include 
complaints answered in timeframes, staff sickness rates, and the use of agency staff and overtime. 

For Children and Young People Services:
 Head of Children and Young People; 
 Cabinet Member for Social Services,
 Strategic Director – People.

P
age 41



For any red and amber measure, the Committee wil
[...]
Services

 Strategic Director – People 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Agenda yn Gymraeg / Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 9th April 2019
	5 2018 / 2019 End of Year Service Plan Review - Adult Community Services - 11 June 2019
	Item 5A - End of Yr ACS report

	7 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Item 7a - FWP




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
Date: 11 June 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors D Williams (Chair), J Cleverly, H Thomas, C Townsend, J Watkins, 
T Watkins, J Richards and S Marshall

Cabinet Member: Councillor P Cockeram (Cabinet Member for Social Services)

In Attendance: D Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser), J Harris (Strategic Director - People), C Humphrey 
(Head of Adult & Community Services) and E Mulligan (Democracy and 
Communications Manager)

Apologies: Councillors K Critchley
Annette Daly

1 Declarations of Interest 

None

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 9th April 2019 

The minutes of the meeting on 9 April 2019 were approved as a true and accurate record. 

The Chair advised the Committee of correspondence that had been received from the 
Cabinet Member – Education and Skills regarding the Committees approved minutes of its 
meeting on 19 February 2019. The Cabinet Member was concerned that her contributions to 
the meeting had not been attributed directly to her. The Chair outlined to the Committee that 
the minutes had been checked and he was satisfied that the content was accurate, although 
the responses to not attributed to specific invitees. It had been agreed that in future 
comments made by the Cabinet Members would be attributed to them by title in the minutes. 

Committee Members raised concerns that a change in the status quo should be more widely 
debated by the other Scrutiny Chairs / Committees. Members of the Committee commented 
that the purpose of the minutes was to evidence the debate and the assurances given by the 
invitees, and had comments not been attributed to individual members for this reason in the 
past.  It was noted that the Cabinet Member had contributed fully at the meeting on 19 
February 2019. 

The Committee endorsed the comments and the actions of the Chair in this matter, and 
agreed to attribute comments to Cabinet Members in the minutes where appropriate.



3 2018/2019 End of Year Service Plan Review - Adult Community Services - 11 June 19 
Attendees:

- Councillor Paul Cockeram – Cabinet Member for Social Services
- James Harris – Strategic Director – People 
- Chris Humphreys – Head of Adults and Community Services

The Cabinet Member for Social Services introduced the report and gave the Committee an 
overview of the key achievements within the Service Area. During the introduction, the 
Cabinet Member outlined the positive work that had been undertaken during very difficult 
financial times. The Cabinet Member drew the Committee’s attention to the Performance 
Indicator (PI) related to the Delayed Transfers of Care. It was explained that even though the 
PI was categorised as RED, the shift into RED had been later in the year. The six days was 
still a great achievement, when put in the context of what it was it has been over the past 5 
years, the journey to achieving what it was this year was down to the way the service was 
managed and supported. The people that had caused the Delayed Transfer of Care figure to 
rise were not those in the acute hospital and wards, but those in the community hospitals 
with long term and debilitating issues. It was these people that require a lot more intervention 
and support to leave hospital, longer assessments to ensure that their best interested were 
catered for when devising their package of care. 
The Head of Service provided detailed information on the challenges with targets within 
social services changing and evolving during the year, this had made a number of actions 
and PIs invalid. The definition of which people counted towards reablement figures was 
changed mid-year causing issues with end of year reporting. 
The Strategic Director – People complimented the Cabinet Member and Officers for their 
management of the Adult and Community Services budget. A budget of over 40 million kept 
within one percent was a great achievement, especially if taken against the background of 
increasing demand and constant changes. The Cabinet Member explained that the Regional 
Partnership Board had been a massive help in allowing the Council to manage so well. 
The Committee asked the following questions; 
 Had ‘Action 1.03 – Establish a joint health and social care IAA provider forum to share 

information and good practice’ started? The Officer informed the Committee that work 
towards completing this action had began. 

 The actions that are listed from pages 18 to 23 in the agenda pack were predominantly 
‘In Progress’, with the exception of one, some of these Actions were for the five year 
life of the Corporate Plan. The Committee would like more information on how much 
progress has been completed for each of the Actions. The Head of Adults and 
Community Services explained that this was something that had been discussed with 
the Performance Team who produce the Service Plans. The Actions might change in 
the future to those that were a one off and not business as usual actions that would 
continue indefinitely. 

The Member requested information on a number of programmes, projects and initiatives 
named in the report, but not explained. The Head of Service explained the four to be; 

-       ‘Homes First’ – had been running since October 2018 and was funded from the 
WG Transformation fund. Newport ran the programme on behalf of the partners 
in Gwent. The aim of the service was to support those people that arrived in 
hospital but did not need to be admitted. The service worked 7 days a week and 
allows those that have been admitted to return home earlier. This was done 
through starting the adaptation and discussions around leaving hospital as soon 
as the person was admitted. 

-        ‘My Mates’ – provided support to people with learning difficulties to attend social 
events to limit the social isolation they face. This service was funded through the 
Integrated Care Fund (ICF).



-        DEWIS was a website sponsored by the WG. The aim of DEWIS was to collate 
all of the possible support services into one place so anyone with a question or 
need can be directed to the most suitable place with ease. One of the Members 
raised concerns around the number of older people that do not have access or 
the ability to use the internet. Officers and Cabinet Member accepted this, the 
Cabinet member continued to say that there were sometimes problems with 
DEWIS around it not being entirely up to date, due to the onus being on the 
individual organisations to update their own information on the site. 

-        Ask Sara was an online self-assessment tool for people to complete if they were 
struggling with remaining independent at home. An example was given if 
someone was struggling to climb the stairs, they could use the tool to see what 
options were available to them at that point and if they required it they could 
purchase it for themselves. The Head of Service explained that the non for profit 
organisation that ran the site was very carefully managed by professionals, and 
any advice given was of the best quality. 

 The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that there was a fund of £1.4 million for 
home adaptation for people living in Newport. This fund was limited and the Council 
was realistic about its uses and what it could achieve for those in need in Newport. 

 The Committee stated that it was encouraging to hear the successes of the service 
area, one area of concern to the Committee was the reduction of packages of care 
provided, and spoke about how a reduced package of care would limit the opportunities 
to prevent future hospital admissions. The Cabinet Member and Officers explained that 
there was an annual review of a package of care and if the individual felt that their 
circumstances had changed and they required more support, they could request a 
reassessment. The reablement team had moved to an intake model which meant that 
individuals were provided with the support at the earliest possible time, while allowing 
the Council to manage the money and resources available in a more effective efficient 
manner. 

 The Committee enquired as to what changes have taken place in Frailty Care and 
would the service look to expand to include people with Dementia, as the number of 
people requiring this type of care would be expanding considerably in the future. The 
Cabinet Member explained that a care package was put in place for six weeks, and 
then it was reviewed top assess its suitability.

 The Committee questioned whether Adults and Community Services had had difficulty 
recruiting staff and the reasons behind this. The Officers explained that recruiting staff 
was an issue for health and social care services everywhere, not just Newport. The 
Members were reassured by Officers that this was not an issue with carers not being 
paid enough, as the terms and conditions in Newport were much better than other 
areas. Some of the problems with recruiting include the individuals needed to be 
mobile across sometimes large areas, but the Council was looking at walking routes 
and other forms of transport. Another difficulty was the competition faced by other 
sectors, such as employment in retail. 

 A Member enquired as to the staffing levels and the full time staff equivalent of 
vacancies. The Officer informed the Committee that there were around 90 hours 
vacant. These positions had gone out three or four times this year. This did not mean 
there would be a reduced service for people in need of care, but the Council was 
recruiting to run a larger service. The Cabinet Member explained that cuts were 
needed due to cost pressures and there would likely be further cuts over the next few 
years, but the Council was in a better position than counterparts in more rural Wales. 



The Officers last point explained that they would not hold onto a vacancy to make 
savings. 

 The Members of the Committee questioned the relationship with the Health Board, and 
the challenges in the partnership and the allocation of resources. The Cabinet Member 
responded by informing the Committee that in the past the blame culture of the Health 
Board blamed the Council for the number of people ‘blocking beds’, the Health Board 
reported to Welsh Government that around 80 people were still in hospital due to the 
Council not supporting them to leave, but when the Cabinet Member and the Head of 
Service looked at these figures it was more like 14 or 15 resulting from the Councils 
actions. Since the introduction of the Integrated Care Fund the working relationship has 
brought all the partners closer together. The relationship was quite good, but there had 
been some issues. The Welsh Government had provided over a million pounds to 
alleviate the service pressures caused during winter, which was for all partners to 
jointly allocate. The Health Board spent this money without any discussion with the 
Council or other partners. When we raised this as an issue with the WG the Minister in 
Welsh Government explained that this would not happen again, and they would 
discuss this with the health board. The Cabinet Member felt there were other issues 
around how the Council received a funding increase of 0.3%, whereas the Health 
Board received an increase of 0.7%. The Health Board were able to overspend, 
whereas the Council must meet their budget. The Cabinet Member stated that he 
believed that all partners should be treated equally, but felt that this was not the case. 

 The Members wished to know about the partnerships with other Local Authorities and if 
this had an impact on savings. The Cabinet Member explained that a lot of the work 
was going well and the Cabinet Members from each authority have a positive working 
relationship. The Strategic Director described the strategic partnership between the five 
authorities in Gwent. The strategic partnership boards include; Adults, Children, 
Housing and, Care and Disabilities. There was a meeting that engages all the 
Directors, Key Officers and representatives from the third sector, the main observation 
of the partnership was they were about working together in a myriad of different ways. 
Conversations would start on individual points and localised issues but soon developed 
in larger, more strategic issues and how to address things collectively.  That way of 
collective working was embedded into the Regional Partnership Boards practices.
-       The Cabinet Member added how far the partnerships had come along. ICF being 

an example of how it had developed, and the greater support the Council was 
receiving from the Health Board. 

 The Members spoke of the financial information outlined in the report and how it looked 
like Adults and Community Services were underspending in the majority of its service 
areas to cover the cost of Managed Care, which was over spent by 1.2 million pounds. 
The Officers informed the Committee that what the financial information did not show 
you in the report was the size of the Managed Care budget, which was by far the 
largest, if it did you would have seen that the underspend in proportion was not that 
great. The Officer said that it would not ‘squeeze’ budgets to cover overspends, it was 
just how the bigger picture played out. 

 The Officers explained that the Welsh Government had changed its policy on collecting 
data and this included the carer support measure. Welsh Government found that the 
resources required to send out questionnaires to all carers was too great for the return 
they received and were looking for alternative options to collect qualitative and 
quantitative data from carers. The Members raised concerns that these people would 
not be forgotten. The Cabinet Member reassured the Committee that locally the 
Council were monitoring the service Carers received. This included monitoring the 
complaints and compliments received, and unannounced visits to all of Newport’s care 



services. The Officers also spoke about how no information bypassed the Council, 
even if it was collected for a national measure. Welsh Government share all information 
with the Council for service improvement. 

 The Committee queried the MTRP table and the information it contained. The 
Committee wished to know if the overspend indicated for each month was carried over 
or was the service area overspending by the same amount each month. The Officer 
explained that the overspend was carried over month by month. The amount of 80 
thousand pounds was an unrealised saving from 2018/19, which would be made in the 
2019/20 financial year instead. 

 The Committee were informed that the Transformation Grant money that was funding 
the projects supporting the Delayed Transfer of Care (DTOC) measure would come to 
an end in mid-2020/21. These projects include the Home First, In Reach, Reablement 
and Step up Step Down. If these projects were to continue in Gwent then the partner 
Local Authorities would need to find the money to fund them, the sense of partnership 
and our relationship with the Health Board were real positives here. The Cabinet 
Member stated that the problem of sustainability was difficult to solve. Once the 
projects were set up, functioning and saving money, the funding was removed. The 
Cabinet Member believe that if the projects were successful enough then the health 
board would step up and provide the necessary funding. The Strategic Director 
explained that if the DTOC measure remained at an average of six, over the next year, 
then it would have been a great achievement. This was due to the increasing demand 
for resources, which were being limited and cut year on year. 

 The Committee enquired as to what impact the changes in hospital infrastructure would 
have on services? The Officers explained that these concerns had been fed into 
discussions with partners and WG. There would be an all members seminar in July that 
would cover, in more detail, the infrastructure changes in Gwent and the impact these 
would have on service delivery for the Council. The Officers informed the Members that 
they had modelled the changes and the impact was fewer beds and a higher turnover 
of people. People with acute needs would be admitted into the Grange hospital and 
would be moved to a different hospital for the rest of their treatment. The challenges 
which had been identified included the system’s ability to cope with the increase pace 
of turnover, different lengths of stay and the increasing demand on community based 
services, when people were moved home earlier. The Committee raised concerns that 
by moving people home at an earlier stage in their recovery then new issues would be 
created for others. The Cabinet Member agreed with the Committee sentiments and 
stated that if people wanted a high level of care then they would ultimately have to pay 
for it.

 The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that if they wished further information on 
any of the items discussed today, they were more than welcome to ask for a scrutiny 
briefing or they could arrange an all member seminar. 

Conclusions 
The Committee made the following comments and recommendations to the Adult and 
Community Services; 
 The Committee recognised the difficult times facing Adult and Community Services and 

the pressures the service area was under. The Members wished to thank all of the staff 
and Cabinet Member for their hard work and dedication to providing the best services 
possible for the citizens of Newport. 



 The Committee requested that they were informed of the WG new measures when 
they were released. 

The Committee wished to make the following comments and recommendations to Cabinet on 
the overall service plan report; 
 The number of actions labelled as ‘In Progress’ did not provide enough detail for the 

Committee to scrutinise. The Committee would have liked the amount of progress to 
have been quantified as a percentage to highlight how close the service area was from 
completing the action.

 The Committee found that some actions were actually just ‘business as usual’ 
measures, which could of, in effect have no end and would continue indefinitely was of 
concern. If the action was ‘business as usual’ and had no end date then it would inhibit 
the Committees ability to scrutinise the performance effectively. The Committee 
recommended that the action in the report are reviewed by the Cabinet Members and 
ensure that all actions were SMART, allowing for effective and efficient scrutiny. 

 The Members raised concerns that through the service plans they received only a 
small snap shot of the service area, this was problematic for the Committee due to the 
complexity and depth of Adults and Community Services. 

 The Committee questioned the amount of information contained in the financial 
analysis section of the Service Plan. The Committee recommended that further 
comparative information be provided in the future. This included a budgetary figure for 
the Service Area Teams to gauge the deficit or underspend, and a clearer graph for the 
2018/2019 Delivery of MTRP Saving table with additional information on differences.   

4 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 


